

JUDGMENT ENTERED JANUARY 28, 2020

Nos. 18-1063 & 18-1078

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

DUQUESNE UNIVERSITY OF THE HOLY SPIRIT,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

and

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING,
ALLIED-INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL
UNION, AFL-CIO-CLC,

Intervenor for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Decision and Order of the National Labor Relations
Board and Cross-Application for Enforcement

**RESPONSE OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION
TO INTERVENOR'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

AMY FOLSOM KETT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
8350 Broad Street
Tysons, VA 22102
(703) 610-6100

STANLEY J. BROWN
IRA M. FEINBERG
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 918-3000

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
JOEL D. BUCKMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600

Counsel for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

March 31, 2020

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

ARNOLD E. PERL
GLANKLER BROWN, PLLC
6000 Poplar Avenue
Suite 400
Memphis, TN 38119
(901) 525-1322

MADELYN A. REILLY
DUQUESNE UNIVERSITY
505 Old Main
600 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15282
(412) 396-5181

Counsel for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PANEL MAJORITY AND THE PANEL DISSENT SUBSTANTIALLY AGREE ABOUT THE ISSUES IN THIS CASE	6
A. Neither The Dissent Nor The Union Disagree With The Central Holding Of The Majority	7
1. <i>The Board in Pacific Lutheran purported to overrule this Court’s decision in Great Falls, even with respect to “full” faculty</i>	7
2. <i>The central holding of the Majority is that the Board cannot overrule this Court’s decision in Great Falls</i>	8
3. <i>The Dissent and the Union do not disagree with the Majority’s holding that Great Falls remains good law</i>	9
B. The Narrow Disagreement Between The Majority And The Dissent With Respect To Adjunct Faculty Does Not Warrant En Banc Review	10
II. THE PANEL DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S AND THE SUPREME COURT’S OTHER PRECEDENTS	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
A. <i>Tilton</i> Does Not Suggest That The Concerns Identified In <i>Catholic Bishop</i> Are Diminished In Higher Education	12
B. <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> Is Not In Tension With <i>Great Falls</i>	14
C. <i>USC</i> And <i>Yeshiva</i> Do Not Support Distinguishing Among Faculty With Respect To Their Religious Roles.....	16
III. THE PETITION DOES NOT OTHERWISE PRESENT A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	17
A. The Board Has Been Inconsistent In Defending <i>Pacific Lutheran</i>	17
B. The Panel Decision Permits Religiously Affiliated Colleges To Distinguish Among Faculty.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Bethany Coll.</i> , No. 14-CA-201546, 2018 WL 5676035 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges Oct. 31, 2018)	8
* <i>Carroll Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4, 8, 10-11, 13
<i>Carroll Coll.</i> , No.19-RC-165133, 2016 WL 3014420 (N.L.R.B. May 25, 2016)	8
* <i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	2, 5-6, 8-11, 13, 18
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	11, 14-15
<i>Manhattan Coll.</i> , No. 02-CA-201623 (N.L.R.B. Feb. 21, 2018).....	17
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	9
* <i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	1-4, 6-7, 9-10, 14-16, 18
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva University</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	11-12, 16
<i>Pac. Lutheran Univ.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. 1404 (2014).....	2, 4-8, 10, 14, 17-18
<i>Qassim v. Trump</i> , 938 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Seattle Univ.</i> , No. 19-RC-122863, 2015 WL 456610 (N.L.R.B. Feb. 3, 2015).....	7-8
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	11-14
* <i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2, 4, 6-11, 13, 16, 18
<i>University of Southern California v. NLRB</i> , 918 F.3d 126 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11, 16
